for plus or minus 25% variation from the base values in Table I.

1. Load Factor

As explained previously, a load factor is applied to the HLA load
capacity to calculate the average pay load. This factor reflects the
fact that because logs are discrete quantities, it is difficult to
systematically make up a turn that matches the HLA load capacity
exactly. Experience has shown that helicopters usually have a load
factor of about 80 percent. For lack of better actual data, this
number was used as a base for the 12-tonne Cyclo-Crane example.
Messrs. Doolittle and Crimmins, inventors of the Cyclo-Crane, disagree
with that number. They argue that the Cyclo-Crane is significantly
different from a helicopter in its design and principle, that the
structure, the power plants and airfoils can easily sustain frequent
overloads and that, therefore, a 12-tonne Cyclo-Crane will average 12
tonnes of logs per turn (a load factor of 100 percent). The effect on
the logging cost would be quite significant as shown in Table I.

2. Hours per Year

It is critical to keep the HLA logging for as many hours as
possible per year. Costs escalate quickly if the HLA operates less
than 1000 hours in a year.

47

Lo
gg

in
g

C
os

t

10

25 50 75 îoÔ 125 150 175 200
Percentage of Base Value

FIGURE 21. Logging Cost Sensitivity to the Major
Factors .

48

TABLE I. Logging Cost Sensitivity to Major Factors

Base
Value

25% Increase 25% Decrease

High
Value

% Logging
Cost
Change

Low
Value

% Logging
Cost
Change

FACTORS:

Load Factor 80% 100% -16% 60% +26%

* Productive Ma-
chine Hours 1600 h 2000 h -9% 1200 h +15%
Per Year

Terminal Time 3.2 min 4.0 min +11% 2.4 min -13%

Acquisition
Cost $7.1 MM $8.9 MM +8% $5.3 MM -8%

Load Capacity 12 t 15 t -6% 9 t +10%

Average
Yarding 1000 m 1250 m +4% 750 m -5%
Distance

Acceleration 1.15 m/s 2 1.43 m/s2 -1.2% 0.86 m/s 2 +1.7%

Cruise Speed 92 km/h 115 km/h -1.1% 69 km/h +3.4%

Slope of
Flight Path 30% 37.5% +0.1% 22.5% 0

49

3. Terminal Time

There is a large potential cost saving in the reduction of
terminal times in the setting or at the landing. The 55 seconds
required to turn the Cyclo-Crane around 180 degrees twice increases the
logging cost by more than 10 percent. Alternate methods of turning the
Cyclo-Crane will be tried during the test of the 1.8-tonne prototype.
An HLA design that could ferry back and forth without turning, or that
could turn around very quickly (like the Aerocrane), would have an
advantage for logging.

4. Acquisition Cost

As seen in Figure 21, logging cost grows almost linearly with the